
Zoning Board of Appeals 
January 23, 2013 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: ZBA13-002, 2095 W. Stadium 
 
 
Summary:   Suburban Fiat is requesting one variance from Chapter 61, Signs and 
Outdoor Advertising,  Section 5:502 (2) (b) of 7 feet from the required setback of 15 feet 
to permit construction of a 7 foot tall monument sign setback 8 feet from the lot line.    
 

Background: 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variance from Chapter 61, Section 5:502 (2)(b) for the 
placement of a two-sided monument sign fronting 2095 West Stadium Boulevard.  The 
variance includes a reduction from the required setback from the right-of-way from 15 
feet to 8 feet.   
 
A site plan for the construction of a 3,408 square foot building was approved in 2012.  
The subject parcel is zoned C3 (Fringe Commercial District) and requires a front 
setback range between 10-25 feet.  The newly constructed building is setback 25 feet 
and has parking and vehicle storage in front of the building.  The proposed two-faced 
monument sign is located in the northeast corner of the site in a landscape area, 
outside of the vehicular use area.   
 

Chapter 61 addresses sign height and setback requirements in the following 
sections: 
 
    5:502 Exterior Business Signs. 

 
(2) (b)  Ground Signs.  
 
Signs not structurally attached to the building shall be at least 15 feet from any 
street or from any lot line of the premises. Such signs shall have a maximum 
height starting at 3 feet in height at the right-of-way line, and increasing 1 
additional foot for each 2 feet the sign is set back from the right-of-way line, 
provided that, if it is located within 20 feet of the building, it may have the same 
maximum height as could a sign located on the building, provided that the 
height of any such sign shall not exceed 25 feet. 

 
Standards for Approval - Variance 

 
The Sign Board of Appeals has the power granted by State law and by  
Section 5:517(4), Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Sign  
Ordinance.  The following criteria shall apply: 
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(a) That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are peculiar to 
the property of the person requesting the variance and result from conditions 
which do not exist generally throughout the city. 
 
The petitioner states that the setback is impractical at the required 15 foot setback as it 
places the monument sign in the parking lot and the exiting landscaping and light poles 
block the view of the sign from the street.  From a safety perspective, this is the only 
sign perpendicular to the street and would alert customers to the business entrance. 
 
Staff agrees there is a light pole and landscaping screening the parking lot and the 
proposed monument sign would be in the parking lot if setback the required 15 feet.  
The reduction in the required setback from 15-feet to 8-feet does not impede the flow of 
on-coming traffic nor create a dangerous viewing situation while either entering or 
exiting this site per the City Traffic Engineer.  There is no effect on neighboring 
properties as the ground sign does not block other structures in the area.   
 
Staff is currently working on revising the sign code section addressing setbacks.  This 
particular section of code is proposed to be changed to allow a minimum 5 foot setback.   
 
(b) That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by the failure of the Board to grant a 
variance and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 
 
Staff contends that approval of the setback variance would not negatively impact other 
property owners, and the proposal does not cause negative traffic impacts.  The 
petitioner proposes to setback the monument sign as far as practicable to be seen from 
traffic while not being located in the parking lot.   
  
Recently a Sign Permit was issued for 3 wall signs for this business totaling 52 square 
feet. The proposed monument sign meets the sign area and message unit requirements 
of Chapter 61.  
 
Staff recognizes the challenge presented to the petitioner to promote his business; the 
proposed reduction in the setback on the property should be sufficient to facilitate 
business identification and promotion.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Chris Cheng 
 
Chris Cheng, AICP 
City Planner 
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